## **ORDINANCE** 98 - 45

An Ordinance Establishing a President's Task Force for Village Square Beautification

WHEREAS, there have been recent improvements to the infrastructure surrounding the Village Square which enhance the functionality and visual impression of the area; and

WHEREAS, the Village Square is the focal point for many social activities throughout the year and is located adjacent to Illinois Route 4; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees believe that the appearance of Village Square is a reflection of all of the citizens of the Village and desire the impression to be positive.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That there is hereby established a Presidents Task Force for Village Square Beautification consisting of the following eight (8) members:

Madeline White - Chairperson, Bob Shotts, Joe Dunn, Bill Humphreys, Sandy Franke, Toni Aden, Susan Hix, Linda Reed

Section 2: The Task Force goal shall be to develop a master plan for improvements within the Village Square including but not limited to walkways, tree and flower plantings, gazebo(s), and benches; with estimated costs and maintenance requirements.

Section 3: The Task Force term shall expire on April 30, 1999.

Section 4: This Ordinance is effective upon passage and approval as provided by law.

Village of Chatham

ATTEST

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT: Ø

PASSED: <u>7-/4-98</u> APPROVED: <u>7-/4-98</u>